
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm

 
Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Snape 
  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillors Elliott and Siebentritt 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 18/6/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 18 June 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
View public 18 June 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 

 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   AEDA Review Implementation Plan Update Report 

 
4 - 15 

 
 7.2   Night Time Entertainment Economy 

 
16 - 31 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 

 
9.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

32 - 34 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1054/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Jun-2024%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
 
10.   Confidential Reports for Noting 

 
 

 
 10.1 Capital City Committee Update [s 90(3) ((g), (j))] 

 
35 - 38 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report details the progress made in implementing the Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) 
Review Recommendations. 

At its meeting on 24 October 2023, Council endorsed the AEDA Review Implementation Plan (the Plan) which 
outlines how each recommendation from the Deloitte and KPMG reviews of AEDA will be addressed. As part of 
that resolution, Administration committed to providing implementation update reports to Council in March 2024 and 
July 2024. 

This report outlines the progress made from mid-February to mid-May 2024 in implementing the Adelaide 
Economic Development Agency (AEDA) Review Recommendations, with 25 out of the 36 actionable 
recommendations completed and the remaining 11 actions in progress. 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 23 July 2024 for consideration  

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the progress made to date on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan as outlined in Attachment A 
to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
16July 2024. 

 
 

AEDA Review Implementation Update
Report

Tuesday, 16 July 2024
City Finance and Governance  
Committee

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation

Publi
[...]
able discussion. 

Participants highlighted cost of living, escalating operational expenses, and changes to consumer behaviours 
and demographic trends as the top three issues facing the sector. These challenges are being encountered 
nationally and globally, and the roundtable participants acknowledged limited potential for Council to intervene. 

Participants did suggest CoA could support the sector by: 

• Support for funding for activation and activity to drive audiences and patrons to precincts and 
businesses. 

• Developing a nighttime economy strategy which considers the change in consumer behaviour and 
trends. 

• Increasing promotion of late night activity in city venues. 

• Implementing a robust arts and culture strategy which recognises and supports the sector, helps to build 
audiences and reinforces the important role of the CBD in Adelaide’s night time entertainment economy. 

• Advocating with State Government to change planning requirements supporting protection of cultural 
heritage and entertainment precincts, capping public liability insurance premiums, and delivering 
appropriate activations and marketing programs. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 23 July 2024 for consideration  

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the priorities and actions identified within the draft Economic Development Strategy, as per 

Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 16 July 2024, that support the night time economy sector. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7.2



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

 

2. Notes that Administration will continue to engage with interested night time economy stakeholders on 
potential partnerships for activation in 2024/25 through Place Coordinators, the City Activation Program, road 
closures/small event opportunities in precincts and increased engagement.  

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor, as Council’s representative, to make representations to: 

3.1. The State Government and to the Insurance Council of Australia to develop options to make insurance 
premiums more accessible for night time entertainment venues, including bars, pubs, live music 
venues and nightclubs. 

3.2. The State Government on further deregulation of shop trading hours to enable extended late night 
trading in the Central Shopping District for specified periods aligned to special events, specific 
marketing programs and seasonal changes. 

3.3. The State Government for funding, at an estimated cost of $100,000 per annum, to extend Project 
Night Light. 

4. Authorises the development of a robust and costed arts and culture strategy to elevate and activate arts and 
culture in conjunction with precinct and event activations. 

5. Notes that Administration will continue to partner with State Government to deliver and leverage events and 
marketing programs that bring people into the City and who then stay on to attend night time economy 
venues. 

6. Notes that Administration will continue to work with property owners and developers to consider opportunities 
for street activation and infrastructure to support night time activities and venues such as with the Hindley 
Street Revitalisation upgrade.  

7. Notes the Experience Adelaide Visitor Centre project and its associated mobile visitor experience. 

Page 17



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

 

Strategic Alignment – Our Economy 

 

Policy 

 

Not as a result of this report. 

 
Consultation 

A roundtable was held on 8 May 2024 with relevant stakeholders to discuss challenges 
within the City of Adelaide’s Night Time Entertainment Economy and how Council may be 
able to assist the sector. 

 
Resource 

 
Not as a result of this report. 

 
Risk 
[...]
affic in the Hindley Street precinct between midnight and 5am on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings has also been higher than pre- COVID and 2023. Refer to figure 1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

 
Figure 1 

 

 
 
7. Historically there was a strong relationship between the number of people in the city and spending. This 

relationship weakened in 2023 and into 2024, suggesting people are spending less per visit in response to 
cost of living pressures. 

8. The percentage of Adelaide Core Night Time Businesses open varies significantly from those that open until 
midnight and operating in early morning according to Measuring the Australian Night Time Economy 2021- 
22, Council of Capital City Lord Mayors, October 2023. Refer to figure 3. This illustrates the importance of 
fostering the evening economy as a bridge between day time activity and later entertainment options. 
Council in the past has invested in this time slot through the Good Evening Adelaide strategy that was a joint 
partnership of Council and the Government of South Australia through the Capital City Committee as well, as 
through its sponsorship and delivery of events, festivals and activations, initiatives to encourage dining and 
programs to make our city safe and inviting. 

Figure 2 
 

Page 20



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

 
9. Many of the trends in purchasing behaviour coincide with when interest rates peaked, and many borrowers 

came off fixed mortgage rates. This convergence, coupled with the peak of inflation in June 2023 and 
decreasing household savings, have resulted in people exposed to interest rate rises having less disposable 
income. Cost of living pressures and reduced savings have resulted in a nationwide reduction in 
discretionary spending, and in Adelaide, a decline in spending in bars and clubs. The impact of these factors 
on b
[...]

create fun and lively experiences across the City with a focus on equity of geographic distribution 
and a year-long calendar of experiences. 

21.4. Deliver major night time events including New Year’s Eve and Christmas. 

22.  

Page 21



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

23. Participation in national projects such as: 

23.1. The Night Shift: Council has partnered with the Melbourne Centre for Cities at the University of 
Melbourne to deliver the Night Shift project, an Australian Research Council project. This research 
considers the role of workers in the night time economy (from 6pm until 6am.) 

23.2. Council of Capital City Lord Mayors (CCCLM) Night Time Economy Benchmarks: CCCLM has 
commissioned an annual analysis to measure the size and performance of the Australian Night Time 
Economy since 2012. 

23.3. Development of an Economic Development Strategy that includes goals and priorities for the city’s 
economy including thriving small venues and live music scene. The draft strategy contains up to 31 
priority actions that directly and indirectly support the night time economy sector. These are outlined in 
Attachment A. 

24. In its 2024-2028 Strategic Plan, Council has committed to the development of a Cultural Policy that promotes 
and supports the City’s unique cultural identity and opportunities by 2024. A Live Music Action Plan will be 
developed that aligns with this Cultural Policy and will support the goals and priorities of the draft Economic 
Development strategy in relation to live music. This Live Music Action Plan will be informed by the SA Music 
Industry Economic Impact Report commissioned by Music SA and supported by CoA. 

25. The City Plan will deliver CoA’s spatial plan for the future development of our city. It will provide an urban 
design framework to guide planning for sustainable growth within the City, which also supports achievement 
of Council’s target population of 50,000 residents by 203
[...]
e with interested night time economy stakeholders on potential partnerships for 
activation in 2024/2025 through Place Coordinators, the City Activation Program, road closures/small 
event opportunities in precincts and increased engagement. Specific items include activating squares 
and streets in partnership with local food and beverage traders, enabling street closures for the 
purpose of extending space for outdoor dining and experiences, creating bespoke experiences on 
street in partnership with traders. 

39.3. Council to make representations to State Government and to the Insurance Council of Australia to 
develop options to make Insurance Premiums more accessible for night time entertainment venues, 
including bars, pubs, live music venues and nightclubs. 

39.4. Council to advocate to State Government on: 

39.4.1. the amendment of planning requirements to ensure and enhance the protection of cultural 
heritage and entertainment precincts and the interface of those uses with residential 
development in the City. 

39.4.2. further deregulation of shop trading hours to enable extended late night trading in the Central 
Shopping District for specified periods aligned to special events, specific marketing programs 
and seasonal changes. 

39.4.3. provision of funding, at an estimated cost of $100,000 per annum, to extend Project Night Light. 

39.5. Council to consider providing night time activation grants to support infrastructure, amenity, public 
realm, facilities, events and approval processes in and around existing venues and in public spaces, 
including pop up options. 

Medium Term 
 

39.6. Implement a robust and adequately funded arts and culture strategy that is designed to elevate and 
activate arts and culture in conjunction with precinct and event activations. 

39.7. Continue partnering with State Government to deliver and leverage events and marketing programs 
that bring people into the City and who then stay on to attend night time economy venues. 

39.8. The Commercial Events Fund, delivered for the first time in 2023/24, distributed $500k funding to 
support 24 small, medium and major events in the city delivered by commercial event operators and 
businesses.  

39.9. Continue to work with property owners and developers to consider opportunities for street activation 
and infrastructure to support night time activities and venues such as with the Hindley Street 
Revitalisation upgrade. This includes street activation, and infrastructure to support night time activities 
and venues. This can include, but is not limited to, improvements to retail and dining shop fronts, 
creative lighting, public art and the provision of public open space for night time activities including 
markets and street performers. 

39.10. Reinforce the importance of the Experience Adelaide Visitor Centre project and its associated mobile 
visitor experience (via website upgrades) which plans to be significantly improved to support pre trip 
planning, in destination planning and the ability to book experiences and accommodation. 

40. Approaches should consider the importance of developing and sustaining a successful evening economy 
after 5pm as a lead into the later night time economy, i.e. 10pm into the early hours of the morning. 

 
 
 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 – Round Table Questions and Responses 
 

Link 2 – Round Table Outcomes / Discussion Notes  
 
 

Page 24



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Economic Development Strategy – Night Time Economy Summary 

 
- END OF REPORT -

Page 25



Economic Development Strategy – Night Time Economy Summary 
Goal 2: A thriving economy for all 

Priority Where we are Where we want to be Lead Priority Actions  

City of Adelaide  

City of Adelaide 
We will partner with State Government and business on 
initiatives that maintain 
  

Extend the daily cycle 
of the city into the night 

30% of expend
[...]
river of 
South Australia’s 
economy 

$21.9 billion City of 
Adelaide Gross 
Regional Product in 
2021–2022 

Increase the number of 
new businesses and 
investment in the city 

AEDA 

We will promote Adelaide to reinforce its position as the 
state’s central business district and amplify Adelaide’s 
reputation as a place to learn, work and base a business. 
We will partner with key stakeholders to progress economic 
development and growth outcomes across all sectors in the 
city to increase city contribution to Gross State Product. 

Support small and 
medium 

35% small businesses Growth by upscaling 
micro, small and 

AEDA We will enable small businesses to grow and medium 
enterprises with aspirations to upscale, while actively attracting 

P
age 30



EDS – NTE Summary

6 

enterprises to 
scale-up 

4% medium 
businesses 

medium enterprises  
into larger businesses 

new medium enterprises to South Australia. The city will work 
to sustain the trend of relocation of businesses from city fringe 
locations into the Adelaide CBD. 
We will enable a business-friendly environment for business of 
all sizes to thrive. We will have a particular focus on small and 
medium sized enterprises, so that they benefit from healthy 
competition and the ability to cluster and collaborate. 
We will enable businesses to grow by piloting projects, 
research and offering grants that support small and medium 
enterprises. 

P
age 31



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

 

Tuesday, 16 July 2024 
City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis,  Acting 
Chief Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Acting 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Finance and 
Governance Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Capital City Committee Update [section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and (g) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
dated 16 July 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the 
public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The disclosure of information in this report would breach ‘Cabinet in confidence’ information presented to the 
Capital City Committee (CCC) established under the City of Adelaide Act 1998 which has provided for a 
State/Capital City inter-governmental forum (the CCC) to operate and the associated duty of confidence and 
duty as a member of the inter-governmental forum.  

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information would divulge information 
provided on a confidential basis, and would be acting contrary to the CCC operational provisions, and could 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

undermine the CCC operations and prejudice the position of the State Government and/or Council in relation 
to current/future proposals prior to State Government and/or City of Adelaide evaluation and deliberation. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 16 July 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed in the Agenda, 
on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (j) and (g) of the Act.  

 

 

Page 33



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 July 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Capital City Committee Update 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the 
Act 

(j)  information the disclosure of which— 

(i)  would divulge information provided on a confidential basis by or to a Minister 
of the Crown, or another public authority or official (not being an employee of 
the council, or a person engaged by the council); and 

(ii)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(g)  matters that must be considered in confidence to ensure that the council does not 
breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by law, any duty of 
confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) g,j


	Agenda
	7.1 AEDA Review Implementation Plan Update Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	Background
	AEDA Implementation Plan Update

	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for AEDA Review Implementation Plan Update Report

	7.2 Night Time Entertainment Economy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Night Time Entertainment Economy
	Economic Development Strategy – Night Time Economy Summary


	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Capital City Committee Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 16 July 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 
  

In the absence of the Chair (Councillor Siebentritt) and the Deputy Chair (Councillor Elliott), the Chief 
Executive Officer opened the meeting and called for an Acting Chair. 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape – 

That Councillor Davis be appointed as Acting Chair of the City Finance and Governance Committee. 

Carried unanimously 

Councillor Davis took the Chair and Councillor Li entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.31 pm. 

  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

Councillors Dr Siebentritt (Chair) and Elliott (Deputy Chair). 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/6/2024 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 June 2024, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 AEDA Review Implementation Plan Update Report 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.36 pm. 

CEO Undertaking – Terms of Reference 

In response to queries from Members, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide the Terms of Reference for 
the engagement of KPPM Strategy to undertake a “Review of Council’s approach to supporting local 
economic activity, place activation and precinct engagement”, mentioned within the report, to Members for 
information. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the progress made to date on the AEDA Review Implementation Plan as outlined in Attachment 
A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
16 July 2024. 

Carried  
7.2 Night Time Entertainment Economy 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking – Annual Benchmark Report 

In response to a query from Councillor Noon, an undertaking was given to provide Members with the most 
recent Council of Capital City Lord Mayors (CCCLM) Night Time Economy benchmarks report. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the priorities and actions identified within the draft Economic Development Strategy, as per 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 16 July 2024, that support the night time economy sector. 

2. Notes that Administration will continue to engage with interested night time economy stakeholders on 
potential partnerships for activation in 2024/25 through Place Coordinators, the City Activation 
Program, road closures/small event opportunities in precincts and increased engagement.  

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor, as Council’s representative, to make representations to: 

3.1. The State Government and to the Insurance Council of Australia to develop options to make 
insurance premiums more accessible for night time entertainment venues, including bars, pubs, 
live music venues and nightclubs. 

3.2. The State Government to seek a targeted review of shop trading hours to enable extended late 
night trading in the Central Shopping District for specified periods aligned to special events, 
specific marketing programs and seasonal changes. 

3.3. The State Government for funding, at an estimated cost of $100,000 per annum, to extend 
Project Night Light. 

3.4. The State Government for funding to support Renew Adelaide in its activation of vacant 
premises. 

4. Authorises the development of a robust and costed arts and culture strategy to elevate and activate 
arts and culture in conjunction with precinct and event activations. 

5. Notes that Administration will continue to partner with State Government to deliver and leverage events 
and marketing programs that bring people into the City and who then stay on to attend night time 
economy venues. 

6. Notes that Administration will continue to work with property owners and developers to consider 
opportunities for street activation and infrastructure to support night time activities and venues such as 
with the Hindley Street Revitalisation upgrade.  

7. Notes the Experience Adelaide Visitor Centre project and its associated mobile visitor experience. 

Discussion continued, during which with the consent of the mover and seconder, the Acting Chair advised 
the meeting that the motion would be taken in parts. 

The motion (excluding part 3.2) was then put and carried 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

Part 3.2 of the motion, was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and (g) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee dated 16 July 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda in 
a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The disclosure of information in this report would breach ‘Cabinet in confidence’ information presented 
to the Capital City Committee (CCC) established under the City of Adelaide Act 1998 which has 
provided for a State/Capital City inter-governmental forum (the CCC) to operate and the associated 
duty of confidence and duty as a member of the inter-governmental forum.  

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information would 
divulge information provided on a confidential basis, and would be acting contrary to the CCC 
operational provisions, and could undermine the CCC operations and prejudice the position of the 
State Government and/or Council in relation to current/future proposals prior to State Government 
and/or City of Adelaide evaluation and deliberation. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee dated 16 July 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee 
Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 6.27 pm.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Noting 
 
10.1 Capital City Committee Update  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 6.36 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Capital City Committee Update 

Resolution and Confidentiality Order  

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 10.1 
[Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 16 July 2024 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 
90(3) (j) and (g) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee orders that: 

1. The resolution becomes public information in the Minutes of the Council Meeting. 

2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 January 2030. 

3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024. 

4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.36 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Davis  
City Finance and Governance Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


